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                      Quality Engineering  
  LAN Performance Report 

 
Release No : 08I060004 

 

Product Model FWS-7600 
Description 8 port 1U Network Appliance 

Test 
Configuration 

New product  
System : FWS-7600 
PCB : FWB-7600 A0.1 
BIOS : FWS-7600 BIOS Rev.0.4 (01/18/2008) 
LAN Module : PER-C31L A0.2 (2*Copper + 2*Fiber LAN) *2 
Expansion card : PER-C30L A0.1 (COM+USB+Copper LAN) 

 
Chipset : 

North Bridge : Intel 3010 
South Bridge : Intel 82801FB(ICH7R) 
VGA Chipset : N/A 
Audio Chipset : N/A 
Ethernet Chipset : Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb RJ-45 *4 

Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP * 4 
I/O Chipset :Winbond 83627EHF 
TV Chipset : N/A 

 
Remark : Throughput test for FWS-7600 

Pass     
Fail         
Pass with Deviation  

     Comment: _________________________________________________________________ 
                        _________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 
 

2008/03/18  Wenyuan Yang Jojo Lin 
Issue date  Manager Test Engineer 
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1. Fedora Core Installation Guide (For DUT) 
1. It is recommended to use Fedora Core 2.6.15-1.2054_FC5smp #1(Fedora Core 5) instead of Windows OS because of 

its high LAN quality 
2. During Installation select “Remove all partitions on selected drives and create default layout” 
3. Network Device Edit ”Activate on boot” set to “Disable” 
4. Hostname set to “manually” 
5. The root account is used for administering the system, in the other words we must login system using “Root account” 
6. System must include additional “Web server” task 
7. Firewall must be “disabled” 
8. Username account is not necessary  
9. Installation finished 

 
2. How to Setup Fedora Core Environment (For DUT) 

1. When FC environment completed. First we have to confirm if each LAN port in DUT matches with the LAN device 
(eth#) in FC environment 

2. It is necessary for LAN routing. Open “terminal” to use the command line and key in following instruction 
[root@localhost ~]# echo 1 > /proc/sys/net/ipv4/ip_forward, then press enter 
[root@localhost ~]# cat /proc/sys/net/ipv4/ip_forward”, then press enter 
When we get the result 1 it means that we had already set the environment to become “Router mode” 

3. Remember router mode will be disabled when restarting so we must ensure that step 2 will be done again when 
restarting system  

 
3. SmartBits Test Base Network Environment 

 
Figure-1 

1. Prepare two LAN cables which length is 100M (Reference to RFC-2544).  
2. For 100M LAN cable one end inserts to 1-1 port on SMB module-1, the other end to LAN1 port on DUT 
3. Another cable one end inserts to 1-2 port on SMB module-1, the other end to LAN2 port on DUT 
4. Connected controller (PC) and SMB with cross over LAN cable 
5. Set fix IP on PC as 10.0.0.XXX except 10.0.0.100 in order to access SMB 
6. Execute SmartFlow application on PC when “SmartBits Test Base Network Environment” got ready 
7. If DUT has only 1 LAN port, we must use an external PCI or PCI-E Ethernet Card to expand 
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4. How to Setup SmartFlow Version 5.50.042.1  
1. Manage connections Add IP  

       
 
2. Press “Connect” button to continue. If it works it means controller (PC) has connected to SMB via cross over LAN 

cable 
 
3. Setup and Run Cards Read State, Speed, Duplex, Auto Negotiation set as below table 

 
            Remark: 1. If LAN speed is gigabit then “Speed” column will set as 1000M and “Auto negotiation” as Force 

Symmetric, if not we should choose 100M/Force 
                            2. Read State: Active means SMB allows other users to see this LAN port 
 

4. Setup and Run  IPv4 Networks set as below table (SMB 600B supports 8 LAN ports at the same time) 

 
         Remark: Aaeon 1-1 ~ 1-4 belongs to SMB 600B Module_1, Aaeon 2-1 ~ 2-4 belongs to SMB 600B Module_2 
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5. Setup and Run Groups Group Wizard 

      
 
         Next  

          
         Remark: Half and binary direction are necessary for throughput test   
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Next  

  
          Next then press “Finish” button 
 

6. Setup and Run Test Setup Test Iterations 

      
         Remark: 1. “Iterating across traffic load” will be use for all test except “Throughput” test 

2. Duration Time 30 sec means that SMB will transmit test flow continuously for 30 seconds 
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7. Setup and Run Test Setup Learning 

         
 

8. Setup and Run Test Setup Individual Tests 

         
    Remark: 1. Backoff = 50% means that throughput test using dichotomy. It will increase 50% from former state which  

has no frame loss. Otherwise it will decrease 50%  
                           2. Acceptable frame loss = 0% means that throughput test will allow no failure 
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9. Setup and Run Options General 

         
 

10. Setup and Run Options Results 

         
 

11. Setup and Run Press “Throughput” button to start throughput test 
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12. Following photo is the detailed description during throughput test. We can see clearly that performance is 9.50781 
while transmitted frame size is 64   

 
 Remark: ILoad (%) means “performance” 
 

12. When finished test we can save the result from command line: Results 6. Export All Tests to HTML All Detail Results.  
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13. Browse the whole result in index.htm file, in following summary ILoad was shown 9.5078125 
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DUT Platform Information: 
System FWS-7600 
PCB Model / Version FWB-7600 A0.1 
BIOS FWS-7600 BIOS Rev.0.4 (01/18/2008) 
Operating System Linux localhost.localdomain 2.4.20-8smp #1 SMP (Linux Redhat 9.0) 
CPU  Intel® Xeon® 2.12GHz LGA775 3050 Socket CPU 
Memory KINGMAX DDR2-533 SDRAM 512MB (KINGMAX KKEA88I4NAU-37XX) 
SATA HDD Western Digital WD800BEVS-22RST0 80GB 2.5” SATA HDD  
Primary IDE Master N/A 
Primary IDE Slave N/A 
LAN Module PER-C31L A0.2 (2*Copper + 2*Fiber LAN) *2 
Expansion card PER-C30L A0.1 (COM+USB+Copper LAN) 
CRT ViewSonic E70 
LCD N/A 
Compact Flash N/A 
Backplane N/A 
Riser Card N/A 
Chipset Software  N/A 
Graphics Media Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting 

LAN1  Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb RJ-45 : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting 
(from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN) 
LAN2  Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb RJ-45 : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting 
(from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN) 
LAN3  Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb RJ-45 : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting 
(from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 
LAN4  Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb RJ-45 : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting 
(from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 
LAN5  Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-1250A4FSR 850nm 
1.25QBd) : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting (from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 
LAN6  Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-1250B4QSRT 1310nm
1.25GBd) : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting (from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 
LAN7  Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(intel Model: 867465 TXN221200000000 1310nm) :
Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting (from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

LAN 

LAN8  Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(ACON OAX62D5L-3A5001 SFP 3.3V 850nm MM 
2.5Gbps) : Linux Redhat 9.0 Default setting (from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

Audio Driver N/A 
Power Supply EMACS P1A-6301P ATX Power Supply 

 

SMB Platform Information: 
Chassis SPIRENT Smartbits 600B  
Chassis Version 2.80.003 (Cur) 2.50.000 
Chassis Serial # 06014047 
Library 6.00-29 
API 5.50.42.01 
File 0550042 
Module 2 * LAN-3324A  SmartMetrics XD 4-Port 10/100/1000Base-T Gigabit Ethernet 
Test Software SmartFlow5.50.42.1 
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Test Purpose: 
1. To determine the DUT throughput as defined in RFC 1242. 
2. All tests must be complied with RFC-2544 & RFC-1242 

 
Test Procedure:  
Send a specific number of frames at a specific rate through the DUT and then count the frames that are transmitted by the 
DUT. If the count of offered frames is equal to the count of received frames, the fewer frames are received than were 
transmitted, the rate of the offered stream is reduced and the test is rerun (Defined in RFC 2544) 
 
Test Key Point: 
Minimum LAN requirement: 2 port 
Frame size: 64, 128, 256, 512, 1024, 1280, 1518 bytes 
Direction: Half, Dual 
Tolerable packet loss rate: 0% 
Iteration constants: 30 sec 
DUT environment: Fedora Core Router Mode 
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Test Result: 
1. Half Direction (LAN1: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN  LAN2: Intel 82573L 

PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 3.3203125 9.5078125 18.7890625 35.8046875 70.609375 72.9296875 97.6796875
A Group 3.3203125 9.5078125 18.7890625 35.8046875 70.609375 72.9296875 97.6796875
A 2-1 2-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
2. Half Direction (LAN2: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN  LAN3: Intel 82573L 

PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 5.640625 10.28125 14.921875 29.6171875 46.6328125 69.0625 79.890625 
A Group 5.640625 10.28125 14.921875 29.6171875 46.6328125 69.0625 79.890625 
A 2-2 2-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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3. Half Direction (LAN3: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN  LAN4: Intel 82573L 
PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 6.4140625 11.828125 15.6953125 41.21875 63.6484375 68.2890625 79.890625 
A Group 6.4140625 11.828125 15.6953125 41.21875 63.6484375 68.2890625 79.890625 
A 2-3 2-4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
4. Half Direction (LAN5: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-1250A4FSR 850nm 

1.25QBd) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN6: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-
1250B4QSRT 1310nm 1.25GBd) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

Throughput Table 

                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 4.09375 10.28125 11.828125 23.4296875 49.7265625 63.6484375 80.6640625
A Group 4.09375 10.28125 11.828125 23.4296875 49.7265625 63.6484375 80.6640625
A 1-1 1-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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5. Half Direction (LAN6: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-1250B4QSRT 1310nm 1.25GBd) 
from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN7: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(intel Model: 867465  
TXN221200000000 1310nm from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 3.3203125 7.1875 13.375 30.390625 57.4609375 66.7421875 81.4375 
A Group 3.3203125 7.1875 13.375 30.390625 57.4609375 66.7421875 81.4375 
A 1-2 1-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
6. Half Direction (LAN7: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(intel Model: 867465  

TXN221200000000 1310nm from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN8: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(ACON 
OAX62D5L-3A5001 SFP 3.3V 850nm MM 2.5Gbps) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 5.640625 6.4140625 11.828125 36.578125 53.59375 69.0625 81.4375 
A Group 5.640625 6.4140625 11.828125 36.578125 53.59375 69.0625 81.4375 
A 1-3 1-4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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7. Binary Direction (LAN1: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN  LAN2: Intel 
82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 3.3203125 4.8671875 9.5078125 18.7890625 36.578125 50.5 65.96875 
A Group 3.3203125 4.8671875 9.5078125 18.7890625 36.578125 50.5 65.96875 
A 2-1 2-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 2-2 2-1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
8. Binary Direction (LAN2: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C30L A0.1 Copper LAN  LAN3: Intel  

82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 3.3203125 5.640625 13.375 21.8828125 39.671875 57.4609375 55.9140625
A Group 3.3203125 5.640625 13.375 21.8828125 39.671875 57.4609375 55.9140625
A 2-2 2-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 2-3 2-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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9. Binary Direction (LAN3: Intel 82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN  LAN4: Intel  
82573L PCI-Ex1 10/100/1000Mb from PER-C31L A0.2 Copper LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 2.546875 4.8671875 11.0546875 26.5234375 42.765625 51.2734375 59.0078125
A Group 2.546875 4.8671875 11.0546875 26.5234375 42.765625 51.2734375 59.0078125
A 2-3 2-4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 2-4 2-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
10. Binary Direction (LAN5: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP-1250A4FSR 850nm 

1.25QBd) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN6: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP- 
1250B4QSRT 1310nm 1.25GBd) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 1.7734375 3.3203125 6.4140625 18.015625 37.3515625 24.9765625 46.6328125
A Group 1.7734375 3.3203125 6.4140625 18.015625 37.3515625 24.9765625 46.6328125
A 1-1 1-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 1-2 1-1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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11. Binary Direction (LAN6: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(Transceiver: DELTA LCP- 
1250B4QSRT 1310nm 1.25GBd) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN7: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(intel 
Model: 867465 TXN221200000000 1310nm from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 3.3203125 5.640625 11.0546875 21.8828125 47.40625 52.046875 60.5546875
A Group 3.3203125 5.640625 11.0546875 21.8828125 47.40625 52.046875 60.5546875
A 1-2 1-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 1-3 1-2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
12. Binary Direction (LAN7: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(intel Model: 867465 TXN221200000000 1310nm from 

PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN  LAN8: Intel 82571 PCI-Ex4 Fiber LAN SFP(ACON OAX62D5L-3A5001 SFP 3.3V 
850nm MM 2.5Gbps) from PER-C31L A0.2 Fiber LAN) 

 
Throughput Table 
                   Framesize 
Name 

64 128 256 512 1024 1280 1518 

Total 1.7734375 3.3203125 9.5078125 18.015625 35.8046875 52.046875 49.7265625
A Group 1.7734375 3.3203125 9.5078125 18.015625 35.8046875 52.046875 49.7265625
A 1-3 1-4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
A 1-4 1-3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 


